VICTRON PRODUCT SETTINGS

Victron products can be used with MPS batteries in 12, 24 and 48V modes.
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MICTRONIX POWER SYSTEMS

Care should be taken to adjust settings accordingly when having multiple charging sources.

Maximum charge current per battery

Recommended charge current per battery

Bulk / Absorption voltage
Float voltage

Equalize voltage
Temperature compensation
Repeated absorption interval
Repeated absorption time
Re-bulk voltage

Absorption end current per battery
Charge curve

Storage mode

Lithium batteries
Temperature compensation
Low temperature cut off

DC input low shutdown

DC input low restart

DCinput pre alarm

Battery capacity times number of batteries

Charged voltage

Discharge floor

Tail current

Charged detection time
Peukert exponent

Charge efficiency factor
Current threshold

Time to go averaging period

Battery SOC on reset
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12V-200Ah

150A
66A

14.4v

14.3V

14v
2A

11v
12.5V

12v
200Ah
14.1v

12V-300Ah 24V-2.5kWh
225A 60A
100A 33A
14.4v 28.8V
14.3V 28.6V

Disable or change to bulk voltage

14v
3A

11v
12.5v

12v
300Ah
14.1v

Disable
7 days
1 hour

Fixed
Disabled
Enabled
Disabled

5°C

10%
4%

3 minutes
1.00
98%

0.10A

3 minutes

Keep SOC

28V
1A

23V

25V

24V
100Ah
28.4v

48V-5.1kWh

60A

33A
57.6V
57.4v

56V
1A

46V

50V

48V
100Ah
57.2v
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B victronConnect — O X
< BMV-712 Smart < Battery settings

Battery capacity 100Ah
Charged voltage 57.2V
Discharge floor 10%
Tail current 4.00%
Charged detection time 3m
Peukert exponent 1.00
Charge efficiency factor 98%
Current threshold 0.10A
Time-to-go averaging period 3m
Battery SOC on reset Keep SOC

State-of-Charge

Manually set the current state-of-charge

Synchronize SOC to 100% SYNCHRONIZE

Zero current calibration CALIBRATE

85.0%

CHARGE SETTINGS - VICTRON 10/7/24



r—
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B VictronConnect = O X
< 48/5000/70-50 < Charger

Enable charger o

Charge current 33A

Absorption voltage 57.60V

Float voltage 57.40V

Repeated absorption interval
The charger will enter in repeated absorption mode 7.00d
at the specified interval to “refresh” the battery.

Repeated absorption time 1.00h
57.76V 0A Absorption time 8h
85% 25°C
AbSOfptlon Charge Low temperature cut-off 5.00°C
*—e
Battery is charging at constant voltage and with decreasing current until it is fully charged.
Charge curve Fixed

Lithium batteries

Storage mode

When is fully charged keeps the battery at
reduced constant voltage to limit gassing and
corrosion.

Use equalization

Traction batteries require regular additional
charging. C .

Weak AC input
Should be checked in cases where problems
during charge arise

Stop after excessive bulk
Safety setting

00 0 8
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n VictronConnect

< 48/5000/70-50

Absorption charge
*—o
Battery is charging at constant voltage and with decreasing current until it is fully charged.
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< Inverter

Inverter output voltage 230V

Ground relay o

DC input low-shutdown
Inverter will switch off when the DG voltage drops  46.00V
below this level

DC input low restart
Voltage at which the inverter will restart after a 50.00v
shutdown by low DC voltage

DC input low pre-alarm
Level at which the low battery pre-alarm indication 48.00V
starts

Low SOC shut-down Disabled

AES
Saves battery energy when there is no (or very @
low) load connected to the inverter. M

Start AES when load lower than 30w
Stop AES when load higher than 60W

AES type Search mode

PowerAssist
If the load exceeds the AC-input current limit, o
use the inverter to assist. M

Assist current boost factor
Factor applied to AC input current limit when needed 2.0
assist current is unknown. M
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n VictronConnect

< MPPT RS 450/100

1215kWh
1154kWh
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&<  Settings

Battery voltage
Max charge current

Charger enabled
Battery preset

Remote Mode
Expert mode
Charge voltages
Absorption voltage
Float voltage
Equalization voltage
Equalization
Automatic equalization
Manual equalization
Voltage compensation
Temperature compensation
Battery limits

Low temperature cut-off

User defined v

Remote on/off

Q)

57.60V
57.40V

57.60V

Disabled

START NOW

Disabled

5°C
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