

VICTRON PRODUCT SETTINGS

Victron products can be used with MPS batteries in 12, 24 and 48V modes.

Care should be taken to adjust settings accordingly when having multiple charging sources.

Maximum charge current per battery Recommended charge current per battery Relative voltage Repeated aborption voltage Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage Repeated absorption end current per battery Repeated absorption end current per battery Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage Repeated absorption end current per battery Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption time Repeated absorption interval Repea		12V-200Ah	12V-300Ah	24V-2.5kWh	48V-5.1kWh
Recommended charge current per battery Bulk / Absorption voltage Float v					
Bulk / Absorption voltage 14.4V 14.4V 28.8V 57.6V Float voltage 14.3V 14.3V 28.6V 57.4V Equalize voltage Disable or change to bulk voltage Temperature compensation Poisable Temperature compensation To days Repeated absorption interval Poisable Temperature compensation To days Repeated absorption time Poisable Temperature per battery Poisable Temperature compensation Temperature per battery Poisable Temperature compensation Poisable Temperature compensation Poisable Temperature cut off Poisable Temperatur	Maximum charge current per battery	150A	225A	60A	60A
Float voltage Equalize voltage Temperature compensation Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage 14.3V 14.3V 28.6V 57.4V Disable or change to bulk voltage Total thour Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage 14V 14V 28V 56V Absorption end current per battery 2A 3A 1A 1A Charge curve Fixed Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown 11V 11V 23V 46V DC input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 25V 50V DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor Quirent threshold Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Recommended charge current per battery	66A	100A	33A	33A
Equalize voltage Temperature compensation Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption interval Re-bulk voltage 14V 14V 28V 56V Absorption end current per battery 2A 3A 1A 1A Charge curve Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries Discharge floor Tail current Charge detection time Peukert exponent Current threshold Time to go averaging period Disabled 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1	Bulk / Absorption voltage	14.4V	14.4V	28.8V	57.6V
Temperature compensation Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage 14V 14V 28V 56V Absorption end current per battery 2A 3A 1A 1A 1A Charge curve Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 24V 46V DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor Tail current Charged detection time Peukert exponent Charge efficiency factor Current threshold Time to go averaging period 14V 14V 14V 14V 15V 15V 15V 15V 15V 15V 15V 15V 15V 15	Float voltage	14.3V	14.3V	28.6V	57.4V
Repeated absorption interval Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage 14V 14V 28V 56V Absorption end current per battery 2A 3A 1A 1A 1A Charge curve Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown 11V 11V 23V 46V DC input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 25V 50V DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charge efficiency factor Current threshold Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Equalize voltage	Disable or change to bulk voltage			
Repeated absorption time Re-bulk voltage Absorption end current per battery Charge curve Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input pre alarm Battery capacity times number of batteries Tail current Charge floor Tail current Charge efficiency factor Current threshold Tivy 14V 14V 28V 56V ABAV 1A 1A 1A 1A 1A 1A 1A 1A 1A	Temperature compensation	Disable			
Re-bulk voltage Absorption end current per battery 2A 3A 1A 1A 1A Charge curve Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 12-5V Discharge floor Tail current Charge detection time Peukert exponent Current threshold Time to go averaging period 14V 14V 28V 56V DA 1A	Repeated absorption interval	7 days			
Absorption end current per battery Charge curve Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries Disabled 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor Tail current Charged detection time Peukert exponent Current threshold Time to go averaging period Absorption end current per battery Enixed Fixed Fixed Fixed 14.1V 14.1V 23V 46V 24V 46V 25V 50V D2 input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 12.5V 25V 50V ABV Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah 100Ah 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Charged detection time 98% Current threshold 0.10A	Repeated absorption time	1 hour			
Charge curve Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart DC input pre alarm Battery capacity times number of batteries Discharge floor Tail current Charged detection time Peukert exponent Current threshold Tithium batteries Disabled Enabled Disabled Disable	Re-bulk voltage	14V	14V	28V	56V
Storage mode Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart DC input pre alarm Battery capacity times number of batteries Disabled Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown D11V D11V D23V 46V DC input low restart D25V D25V 50V DC input pre alarm D30Ah D30A	Absorption end current per battery	2A	3A	1A	1A
Lithium batteries Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart DC input low restart DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor Tail current 4% Charged detection time Peukert exponent Charge efficiency factor Current threshold Time to go averaging period Enabled Disabled Disabled Louisabled 11V 11V 23V 46V 23V 46V 23V 48V 800Ah 100Ah 1	Charge curve	Fixed			
Temperature compensation Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown DC input low restart DC input low restart DC input low restart DC input low restart DE input low r	Storage mode	Disabled			
Low temperature cut off DC input low shutdown 11V 11V 23V 46V DC input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 25V 50V DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Lithium batteries	Enabled			
DC input low shutdown 11V 11V 23V 46V DC input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 25V 50V DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 2urrent threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Temperature compensation	Disabled			
DC input low restart 12.5V 12.5V 12.5V 25V 50V DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor Current threshold 7 ime to go averaging period 3 minutes	Low temperature cut off	5°C			
DC input pre alarm 12V 12V 24V 48V Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah 100A 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Pukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	DC input low shutdown	11V	11V	23V	46V
Battery capacity times number of batteries 200Ah 300Ah 100Ah 100Ah Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	DC input low restart	12.5V	12.5V	25V	50V
Charged voltage 14.1V 14.1V 28.4V 57.2V Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	DC input pre alarm	12V	12V	24V	48V
Discharge floor 10% Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Battery capacity times number of batteries	200Ah	300Ah	100Ah	100Ah
Tail current 4% Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Charged voltage	14.1V	14.1V	28.4V	57.2V
Charged detection time 3 minutes Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Discharge floor	10%			
Peukert exponent 1.00 Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Tail current	4%			
Charge efficiency factor 98% Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Charged detection time	3 minutes			
Current threshold 0.10A Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Peukert exponent	1.00			
Time to go averaging period 3 minutes	Charge efficiency factor	98%			
	Current threshold	0.10A			
Battery SOC on reset Keep SOC	Time to go averaging period	3 minutes			
	Battery SOC on reset	Keep SOC			















